

G.R. Case No. 1132 of 2013
CIS Registration No. 415 of 2023
UID: WB01118

Order no.27 dated 26.02.2025 :-

The sole accused person Amar Gayen on court bail is present by filing hazira.

Ld. A.P.P is present.

Now the record is taken up for hearing the plea of the accused person as per the procedure laid down u/s 251 of Cr.P.C.

Perused the case record. Hd. both sides. Considered. It appears therefrom that there are *prima facie* materials to presume that the accused person has committed an offence punishable u/s 341/323/324 of the IPC and as such the substance for the said offences is read over and explained to the accused person in Bengali to the effect that on 07.09.2013 at about 12.30 p.m. the accused wrongfully restrained the defacto complainant Amar Shil's father and aunt, assaulted his father with sharp cutting weapon and assaulted his aunt also. Thus the accused person has committed offences punishable u/s 341/323/324 of IPC. Thereupon, the accused person pleaded not guilty by saying in Bengali "Ami Nirdosh" and claimed to be tried.

Issue summons upon C.S.W nos. 1 to 3.

Fix 29.12.2025 for evidence.

Accused person on court bail shall remain as before.

D/C by me

A.C.J.M., Kalna

**Addl. Chief Judicial Magistrate,
Kalna.**